

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE
SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,
Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO
MELENDEZ,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW.
Washington, D.C. 20001

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Conn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

VINCE EISINGER
JACOB ARBER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION ARE RIPE FOR—AND IN NEED OF—RESOLUTION	4
A. This Case Properly Presents the Question Left Undecided in <i>Denver</i> <i>Area</i>	4
B. The Second Circuit Has Created a Spurious and Untenable Distinction Between Leased Access Channels and Public Access Channels	7
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS COMMAND CAREFUL ADHERENCE TO THE “STATE ACTION” REQUIREMENT.....	9
A. Minimal, Clearly Defined State Regulation of Speech Results in More Speech	10

B.	Careful Limitation of the Meaning of “State Action” to State Actors Likewise Encourages More Speech	11
III.	THE ERRONEOUS DECISION BELOW COULD HAVE UNINTENDED FAR- REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR OTHER PLATFORMS AND MEDIA.....	14
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 10
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	10, 13
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	16
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	2, 4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Green v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	17
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm’t Advance/Newhouse P’ship</i> , 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	3, 12

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	17
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 106 Stat. 1486, §§ 10(a), 10(b), 10(c)	4
Communications Decency Act § 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	16
Other Authorities	
City of Lincoln, Nebraska, <i>Lincoln Fiber to Home Project Overview</i> , https://lincoln.ne.gov/city/mayor/cic/available/pdf/project-overview.pdf	15

Danielle Smoot, <i>KentuckyWired Statewide Broadband Network Initiative Moving Forward in Eastern Kentucky and Beyond</i> , https://bit.ly/2L91vfM	15
Gary Chartier, <i>An Ecological Theory of Free Expression</i> (2018)	10, 11
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Gradual Erosion of the Law that Shaped the Internet: Section 230's Evolution Over Two Decades</i> , 18 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev 1 (2016).....	16
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st Century America</i> (2006)	11
